CLARKE COUNTY CPMT MEETING MINUTES

October 24, 2023
Attendees
Nadia Acosta CSA Coordinator
Jennifer Parker DSS Representative
Frank Moore : CCPS Representative
Terri Catlett BOS Representative
Leea Shirley VDH Representative and CPMT Vice Chair
Tavan Mair Private Provider Representative
Chris Bates Parent Representative
Brenda Bennett Clarke County Director of Joint Administrative Services
Absent
Denise Acker CSB Representative
Jerry Stollings CSU Representative and CPMT Chair

Ms. Leea Shirley called the meeting to order at 2:04 p.m. The meeting was conducted in person
at the Clarke County Government Center. Ms. Terri Catlett made a motion to approve the
agenda, and Mr. Frank Moore seconded the motion.

Old Business:
Ms. Jennifer Parker and Ms. Shirley abstained from making a motion to approve the minutes.
from September as they had not attended the meeting in September. Mr. Moore made a motion to

approve the minutes from September; Ms. Catlett seconded the motion. All members voted in
favor.

New Business:

1. Introduction of the new CSA Coordinator. Ms. Nadia Acosta has a background in
permanency from Warren County, and has had some experience with CSA through
her work in Warren County.

Financial Update:

September’s financial report was met with questions from the team. Mr. Moore wanted to know
why two reports for September were included. Ms. Parker and Ms. Acosta explained that OCS
had requested that August be uploaded as a part of September due to the due date of 09/30/2023
to finish payments for FY23. Ms. Shirley requested budget sheets of what was encumbered and
what was left. Ms. Bennett pulled up a spreadsheet demonstrating what was currently
encumbered and what had been paid. Based on the numbers, the team requested that Ms. Acosta
begin the process to request a supplement from OCS and the Board of Supervisors as soon as
possible.




Closed Session:
See attachment A for completed form detailing the motion to enter closed session, vote on the
items discussed, and certify the discussion in closed session.

Consent Agenda: L
The consent agenda with 4 cases was reviewed. Ms, Catlett made a motion to leave closed

session and Mr. Tavan Mair seconded.

Next meéting: November 28, 2023

Meeting adjourned at 3:10PM.




Closed Meeting Motions and Certification

a Ot 24,22 202 p._Uarke County CPMT

moved to convene in closed session to dlscuss ,as permitted by VA Coa') e §2.2-3711(A)4).

2.2-3711(A)(4)—The protection of the privacy of individuals in personal matters not related to public

business.

The motion carried by the following vote:

MOTION BY | SECOND | ABSENT/ABSTAIN | AYE NAY
Denise Acker Apb<ent
Jerry Stollings  Alosen {,
Jennifer Parker v h
Terri Catlett v
Leea Shirley v~
Frank Moore v~
Tavan Mair v
Chris Bates , \_;A bsen 4
Chris Boies \)fb sent
Brend o
At DCJI‘ . Z.L)! 23 3. 'O.pwith the members of the Clarke County Community Policy

and Management Team being assembled within the designated meeting place with open doors and in the
presence of members of the public and/or the media desiring to attend, moved to reconvene in open session.

The motion carried as follows:




MOTION BY | SECOND | ABSENT/ABSTAIN | AYE NAY
Denise Acker v

Jerry Stollings v
Jennifer Parker v

Terri Catlett \/

Leea Shirley
Frank Moore

NN

Tavan Mair

Chris Bates
Chris Boies

S

further moved to execute the following Certification

of Closed Session:

CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED SESSION

WHEREAS, the Clarke County Community Policy and Management Team has convened a closed meeting on
October 24, 2023, pursuant to an affirmative recorded vote and in accordance with the provisions of the Virginia

Freedom of Information Act; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.2-3700 of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Clarke County Community

Policy and Management Team that such closed meeting was conducted in conformity with Virginia law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clarke County Community Policy and Management Team
hereby certifies that, to the best of each members knowledge, (i) only public business matters lawfully exempted
from open meeting requirements by Virginia law were discussed in the closed meeting to which the certification
applies, and (ii) only such public business matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed meeting
were heard, discussed or considered by the [public body name]. The motion was approved by the following

roll-call voie;




AYE NAY ABSENT REASON FOR NAY VOTE
Denise Acker v
Jerry Stollings v’
Jennifer Parker v
Terri Catlett v/
Leea Shirley v
Frank Moore v
Tavan Mair Vv
Chris Bates v’
Chris Boies v

The aforesaid Motion and Certificate were adopted in open meeting at a public meeting held on October 24,
2023 of the Clarke County Community Policy and Management Team by roll-call vote as shown above. The
Certificate was adopted immediately after the closed meeting at a reconvened open meeting.

Fana. Shoduy 10| 24]23

Chair Date



6.

The Office of Children's Services

An official website Here's how you know

Admin Plan

Find a Commonwealth Resource

Administrative Allocation

Total Amount

$25,

764.00

State

$13,405.00

Status Date Filed Date CPMT Approved Date FA Approved Date DOE Approved
9 7/19/2023 8/24/2023 8/25/2023 10/24/2023
Transaction History(With WRAP)

Total Amount Local State

Beginning Balance

$275,299.00

$132,061.00

$143,238.00

Supplement 11/15/2023 $554,076.44 $139,118.47 $414,957.97
Status  Period End Date Date Filed Total Amount Local State
2 9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $65,884.52 $18,561.05 $47,323.47
9 9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $32,639.42 §12,426.78 $20,212.64
9 10/31/2023 11/15/2023 $41,074.10 $15,050.69 $26,023.41
Pool Reimbursement
Expenditure Totals(With $139,598.04 $46,038.52 $93,559.52

WRAP)

Remaining CSA Balance (With WRAP)

$689,777.40

$225,140.95

$464,636.45

Transaction History (NON-WRAP Dollars only)

" _ B o Tc;tal Amount Locarm— State w
Beginnings Balances §231,586.00 $111,092.00 $120,494.00
Supplement 11/15/2023 $554,076.44 $139,118.47 $414,957.97
Period End Date “{)ate Filed Tote;l Amount Local State .
9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $65,750.52 $18,496.77 $47,253.75
"""" o 9302023| 10242003 $32,471.92|  $12,346.43|  $20,125.49
[ e 10/31-/2023 _ 1171__’;/2023 $41 ,074.1[5“ 515,650~6‘; o 526,_023—4]




Period End Date

Date Filed

Total Amount

Local

State

Pool Reimbursement Expenditure
Totals{NON-WRAP Only)

$139,296.54

$45,893.89

$93,402.65

Remaining CSA Balance (NON-WRAP only)

$646,365.90

$204,316.58

$442,049.32

Transaction History (WRAP dollars only)

' Total Amount Local State
Beginnings Balances $43,713.00 $20,969.00 $22,744.00
Period End Date Date Filed Total Amount Local State
9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $134.00 $64.28 $69.72
9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $167.50 $80.35 $87.15
Pool Reimbursement Expenditure
Totals (WRAP only) $301.50 $144.63 $156.87
Remaining CSA Balance (WRAP only) $43,411.50 $20,824.37 $22,587.13
Transaction History (Protected Amount)
‘ Total Amount Local State
Beginnings Balances $19,220.00 $9,220.00 $10,000.00
Period End Date Date Filed Total Amount Local State
9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $787.31 $188.88 §598.43
9/30/2023 10/24/2023 $1,867.31 $447.97 $1,419.34
10/31/2023 11/15/2023 $542.31 $130.10 $412.21
Pool Reimbursement Expenditure
Totals (Protected Amount) 53,196.93 3766.95 32,429.98
LRemaining CSA Balance (Protected Amount) $16,023.07 $8,453.05 $7,570.02




The Office of Children's Services

An official website of the Commonwealth of Virginia Here's how you know

Page 1 - CSA Supplemental Allocation Request Form — FY24

Date Created: 11/1/2023

Locality(FIPS): Clarke (043) Base Rate: 0.4797
Contact Person: Nadia Acosta (nadia.acosta@dss.virginia.gov)
CPMT Chair: Jerry Stollings (Jerry.Stollings@djj.virginia.gov)

Fiscal Agent: Brenda Bennett (bbennett@clarkecounty.gov)

# of Supplements Requested: 1

We certify that the information provided in this request for a supplemental allocation is accurate, and that the costs within the request were unanticipated and are required costs for specific

mandated children pursuant to Section 2.2-5211.C of the Children's Services Act. All cases have been assessed, where required, by the Family Assessment and Planning Team and comply with the
provisions of the Code of Virginia, the CSA Manual, and the Appropriations Act. The Supplement Request calculation is based on the locality’s local match rate for each expenditure code at the

Date Printed: 11/20/2023

Find a Commonwealth Resource

time of the supplement request creation.

THIS REQUEST IS FOR FISCAL YEAR FY24
Actual FY24
Mandated Net Local Share FY
Expenditure Projected FY24 State Share FY
(*Excludes FY24 Total FY24 Actual+Projected FY24
Pended Pool Additional Actual+Projected Expenditure Actual+Projected
Local Report) Expenditure Expenditure (c * local match Expenditure
Match Rate (a) (b) (a+b=c) rate = d) (c-d=¢e)
1. CONGREGATE CARE / MANDATED RESIDENTIAL SERVICES
| 1a. Foster Care - IV-E children in Licensed Residential Congregate Care; 0.5996 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
pool expenditures for costs not covered by IV-E (i.e., non room-and-board)
1b. Foster Care - all others in Licensed Residential Congregate Care 0.5996 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1c. Residential Congregate Care - CSA Parental Agreements; DSS Noncustodial 0.5996 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
| Agreements
1e. Educational Services - Congregate Care 0.4797 $13,924.40 $0.00 $13,924.40 $6,679.53 $7,244.87
I CONGREGATE CARE / MANDATED RESIDENTIAL SERVICES SUBTOTAL $13,924.40 $0.00 §13,924.40 $6,679.53 §7,244.87
(Sum of lines 1a+1b+1c+1e) ! ! ! ’
2. OTHER MANDATED SERVICES
2a. Treatment Foster Care - IV-E 0.4797 $4,650.00 $55,200.00 $59,850.00 $28,710.05 $31,139.95
2a.1 | Treatment Foster Care 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2a.2 | Treatment Foster Care - CSA Parental Agreements; DSS Noncustodial 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
| Agreements ’ )
2b Specialized Foster Care - IV-E; Community Based Services 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2b.1 | Specialized Foster Care 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2c. Family Foster Care - IV-E; Community Based Services 0.2399 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2d. | Family Foster Care Maintenance only 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2e. Family Foster Care - Children receiving maintenance and basic activities 0.4797 $6,138.00 $34,058.00 $40,196.00 $19,282.02 $20,913.98
payments; independent living Stipend/Arrangements ’ A B o e e
2e1. | State Kinship Guardianship 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




'2e2. | Federal Kinship Guardianship 0.4797 $0.00 $0.00 2980 i 3080
m 2f. Community - Based Services 0.2399 $62,304.50 $445,374.00 $507,678.50 $121,792.07 $385,886.43
2f.1 | Community Transition Services - Direct Family Services to Transition from 0.2399 $2,906.25 $15,000.00 $17,906.25 $4,295.71 $13,610.54
Residential to Community
2g Special Education Private Day Placement 0.4797 $5,644.67 $82,282.00 $87,926.67 $42,178.42 $45,748.25
2i. Psychiatric Hospitals/Crisis Stabilization Units 0.4797 $0.00 $55,526.00 $55,526.00 $26,635.82 $28,890.18
I OTHER MANDATED SERVICES SUBTOTAL $81,643.42 | $687,440.00 $769,083.42 $242,894.09 $526,189.33
(Sum of lines 2a+2a1+2a2+2b+2b1+2c+2d+2e+2e1+2e2+2f+2f1+2g+2i)
ll. | GRAND TOTAL $95,567.82 | $687,440.00 $783,007.82 $249,573.62 $533,434.20
(Line | + Line I1)
Iv. The Supplemental allocation requested from OCS
| (Detailed calculation on Page 2, Line L = Line F - Line E): $554,076.44 $139,118.47 $414,957.97
Comments: Based on encumbrances and actual expenses.

Page 2 - CSA Supplemental Allocation Request Form — FY24

Date Created: 11/1/2023

Locality(FIPS): Clarke (043) Base Rate: 0.4797
Contact Person: Nadia Acosta (nadia.acosta@dss.virginia.gov)
CPMT Chair: Jerry Stollings (Jerry.Stollings@djj.virginia.gov)

Fiscal Agent: Brenda Bennett (bbennett@clarkecounty.gov)

# of Supplements Requested: 1

We certify that the information provided in this request for a supplemental allocation is accurate, and that the costs within the request were unanticipated and are required costs for specific
mandated children pursuant to Section 2.2-5211.C of the Children's Services Act. All cases have been assessed, where required, by the Family Assessment and Planning Team and comply with the

provisions of the Code of Virginia, the CSA Manual, and the Appropriations Act. The Supplement Request calculation is based on the locality’s local match rate for each expenditure code at the
time of the supplement request creation.

Date Printed: 11/20/2023

.._.I_m REQUEST IS FOR FISCAL YEAR FY24
Total Local Share State Share

A. Current Total Pool Allocation:
Total dollar amount of pool funds allocated for FY24 which includes initial-allocation and any approved $231,586.00 $111,092.00 $120,494.00
supplemental allocations/adjustments. - o e
This includes mandated and non-mandated pool funds available.

B. Current Non-Mandated Protected Amount: $10,000.00
Total dollar amount of current non-mandated protected funds. e

C. Non-Mandated Costs: $0.00
Amount of Actual Non-Mandated expenditures. (RESIDENTIAL/CONGREGATE CARE) )

Cc1. Non-Mandated Costs: $2.017.77
Amount of Actual Non-Mandated expenditures. (COMMUNITY BASED) * .

D. Unused Non-Mandated Protected Funds Available: $7.982.23

(Line B - Line C - Line C1)

E. Mandated Funds Available:
This number represents the existing allocated funds available for the mandated population.
(Line A - Line B + Line D)

$118,476.23

Es Net Projected Mandated Expenditure (without WRAP)(excluding pended reports):

(From Page 1, Line Ill) $533,434.20

L. Supplemental Allocation Funds/Additional Mandated Funds requested for pool reports reimbursement i
(without WRAP) - all the three columns should be greater than $50: $554,076.44
{ (Line F - Line E)

$139,118.47 $414,957.97




M. | submitted Mandated Net Expenditure (without WRAP) (including pended reports):
This is the total mandated dollar amount that your locality has submitted for FY22. This total is calculated based

on the first PEND or SUBMIT of this supplement request.

$95,567.82 $30,206.35 $65,361.47

N. Projected Mandated Funds remaining for future pool reports reimbursement (without WRAP) after this
supplement is fully funded - all the three columns should be greater than $50:
(Line E + Line L - Line M)

$687,440.00 $219,367.27 $468,072.73

IMPORTANT!

Actual signatures on the cover page are required on local documentation. Documentation must be maintained which supports the supplemental allocation being requested is only for
mandated (or "sum sufficient”) children. That reasonable projections have been made to estimate the amount of Supplemental funds needed.
All three columns of line L and line N should be greater than $50 for a successful Submit. This supplemental request does not reflect WRAP-Around Funds or WRAP-Around Expenditures. A

separate funding request form specific to WRAP-Around funds must be used to request additional Wrap-Around funding.

CPMT CHAIRMAN:
Jerry Stollings 11/1/2023
Name Date Signature
Fiscal Agent:
Brenda Bennett 11/2/2023
Name Date Signature

Back




SILE JUBITHIP YW
504 Mau a}eald 0} paau
Buipjneds aJie)d Jad

1€ L2 92 'STTBESE
5,04 42quinauasig

50d 19U 32uejeq puny [EI9A0 (80L'Y) p9L0TY ¥9L'0Tr  W1OL
WPY JO 3JUE|Eq B|QE|iEAY  ZBL'ST = 128 or9T Uy’ s'T v9L'ST yaL'sT |eIongns
2BLET 2 TZE'E vra’e 9LP'T rs'e PILET PILET
00S + - 2 2 - 005 005
005'T - - . = % 00s'T 0057
AON ER) ades dny Ainr
L3 . | Y
SIAS WpE-UoU o adueleq ajqelieny (06v'0Z) 520"y Zv9'E 0002 ST9'TE 00Z'0T 620°0Z (gzv'ot) ovE'T SL0'9 TOE'6B 4 0ZT'1Z 000°S8€ 000°S8E  [e301-qns
0 = =
SETE LL8'y 00001 000°0T (WWOD) NON  $T06L5
LETTT 9511 000°0F 000°0r (SdS) SsM ETO6LS
81Z's TrI'E 8E06 00005 000°05 (dQV)NYW  ZTO6LS
(o0s7z) 00s°2 000°s - (WISD) NVINL - TT06LS
(£98'6¥T) 0002 ST9'TE 00Z'0T 000°E (eos'vT)  OPE'T SL0'9 OEBDE 0zT'9t 000°SL 000°SL (SEJ) NYIN  0TO6LS
(666'TT) SZ0'y 620°LT - 00007 00007 (d0d3) NYIN - 6006LS
1] - A10843e3 paJdal
000°5T 000'SZ 000°sT (3vdd) NV £006LS
00005 00005 00005 (4L NVIN - 9006£5
oov'zz 009°4E 000°0S 000°0S (3v41) NVIN - SO06£S
LBLOE loz6'T) 0oz's G 00059 00059 (22S3) NYW  $006LS
o - (¥dJY 40 NODY) N¥IN £006L5
o E (D4) NN Z006LS
0 % (3v24) NV TOO6LS
aoueleg  EZ9LTT  ECELTT  ECTEOT  €2£Z0T  ETZIOT ETIT siwepan ETITL €20T'L ET'OED ETLT9 £2'92'S wWipng  sipy  Jdoiddy  3a9png Kio83Es 04 2pos 90
PP PP PP 21 PIP ZOT'OT PP QWNOUDSIP  PIpJlBWa  PIP [IBWd  PIP|lewd  PIpjlew?  pip [lewd PTAL fasuaL ddng vZAd 19 swnw
lew3a 0d |lewaQd [lPWaQd |EWaQd [lBwaOd  |lewd Od s0d Ainr sod Ajnp s,0d Ajnp od Ainr sogd Ajnp pasinay
LTI ETETTL  £CTEOL  ETLTOT €211 £TTTL £70T'L ETOE'9 £T82°9 €279
papuodsas  pap ! J ROUOL popuodsal  papuodsas  papuodsdl  papuodsas  papuodsal

50d uo paseq
10U ‘|EN12E JE S35UATX3 UILIPY
210N

saueles Jejnday uwpy vs3 0T000Z1Z

dng 73 3eW uIwpy v 0TO00ZTZ
JAS IndulWpY ¥S3 0TO00ZTT

1390N8 IALVELSININGY

dx3 sNO3UR|AISIA IMS VSD 0Z000ZTT

WIOJUBINGN € 2MS WSD 0Z000ZTT
80/M 15 Yz NS ¥SD 0T000CTT
Ad 03dS 9T S VS 0Z000Z1E

SUBJL T4Z IMS V¥SD 0TO00ETZ
Alwwo) §7 IMS ¥SD 0Z000ETE
UADHW 3T IS YSD 0ZO00TTT
OWD4Ww4 PZ 2MS YSD 07000217
JAIDHW 0T A5 VSD 0ZO00ZTT
D341 TEZ IS ¥SD 0ZOOOZTT
JAIDAIL BT S 5D 0T000TTE
P3uc) ST IMS VD 0ZO00ETZ
ueJsaY 3T IS VYD 0ZO00ZTZ
JY10 24 GT 3MIS ¥ED 0Z00021T
3A1 24 BT IS ¥SD 07000212

uonduzsag 1o siuniy 393png vs)

viAd



JONVIVE 318VIIVAY TVLOL

uIpY JO 3Juejeq 3|qejieAy

5AS WPE-UOU JO 3JUBEQ 3|qE|IBAY

SPT'18Z

9vL'SE 1ZET 9z ETA S ST t9L'sT 9L'ST [e303-qns

9pL'EE TZET 9T 9L%'T 052 Y9L'ET 79LET

00s 00S 00S

005'T 00S'T 005'T

Z0V'ST T0'vL0'Ty  ZS'OPE'S9  ZYEBT'EE " 00"000°S8E 00°000°S8E  [=303-qns

L0'€E08'9 TE'TYS TE'L8L TE'£98°T 000'0T 000'0T (WWO2) NON  ¥T06LS

05'869'6E 00'vET 0S'£91 000°0% 000°0% (SdS) SSM ETO6LS

EE'SET'6E 00'022'S 6L'BTY'T 88'YIT'E 00005 000'0S (dav) NVW  ZT0BLS

(sZ'906°2) 00'SL8T ST'TED'T . - (41S2) NYIN TTOBLS

(00919} 05°658'8T  00°'881'TS  0S'OTT'IT 000'SL 000'SL (580) NYW  0TOBLS

08'T00°L 0Z'098'9 00'780'T 00°7S0'% 000°0Z 00002 (dO44) NYIW 60065
- - - __COmhmu paJnos 8006LS

00'000'SZ 000'sZ 000'sZ (3rdd) NVIN £0064S

00"000°0S 00005 000°0S (41) N¥W 900645

00°00L°0t 000597 00'0S9't 000'0S 00005 (3¢4L) NYIN  S006LS

09°EET9Y 00°CrEy [aatari:a] 86'T80L 000's9 000's9 (02s3) NV #00645
# = (vdDH 40 NQJY) NVIN - £006.45
- (D4) NYIN - Z00BLS
= (3#D4) NYIN TOD6£S

aouejeg unf Aepy idy AON 120 1dag any Anr 128png ‘dosddy  siajsues) 12dpng AloSa3e2 04 2poalqo
PasIAlY vTAd 18pa pZAd |ewBuO 19 siuniy

sasuadx3 |enloy vZA4

SOUE|ES Ld UIWPY ¥SD
dns 73 381N UIWPY ¥SD
JAS INQUILIPY YSD

dx3 SNODUE|DISIA IAIS V5D

WOJUBINON £ JMS ¥SD
8Q/M 1S YZ NS VD
Ad @3dS 37 2MS WSO

SUBJL TJT IMS WS
AJwwo) Jz aAS ¥SD
TNADHWS B 045 S
OWD4Wd PZ 2MS VS
JAID4WS IZ IS YSD
D41 TEZ 2MS VSD
INIDIL BT IS ¥SD
P3u0D 3T 2AJS ¥SD
UODSIY 2T WS WS
JU10 24 9T M VSO
3N 04 BT IS WSD

uonduasaqg 19 siunp

0T000ZTZ
0T000ZTE
01000ZTL

0ZooozIZ
ozooozte
0zoo0zTe
0200071
0zoooztz
0zooozte
0z000ZTe
0zoooztz
0Z000¢T2
0zoooztz
ozoooziz
0zoooztz
0zoo0zTe
02000ZTT
07000ZTZ

123png
Vs

PTAd



